`.				
	UC(7) A G & STITULS VICES AC. 52 East Park A J Aug Ti ahr see, Fro2301 (10) po1-65 of	HOFORPIC		8
FILING & SEARCH SERVICES			RVICES LY (Document #)	
			9636253625636363 10720737~~91004 ****122,50 = ***	1 4 002 *122,50
	ME(S) AND DOCUMENT NUMBER(S		-1	
Jan	re Adventures Comp	sany	т 30 26	- `? 7
Walk In	Pick Up Time		Copy # 27	ר כ
Mail Out Will Wait Photocopy			e of Status e of Good Standing S ONLY	\mathbf{i}
		ALL CHA	RTER DOCS	`
NEW:FILINGS: Profit NonProfit Limited Liability Domestication Other	Amendment Amendment Resignation of R.A. Officer/Director Change of Registered Agent Dissolution/Withdrawal Merger	Certificat	e of FICTITIOUS NA	
OTHER Filt INGS Annual Report Fictitious Name Name Roservation	IREGISTRATION/QUALIFICATIO	CORP S	ARCH DITCH VED	

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

97 OCT

17 PH 4:27

OF

MARINE ADVENTURES COMPANY

The undersigned, for the purposes of forming a corporation under the Florida General Corporation Act, as particularly set forth in Chapter 607, Florida Statutes, as last amended, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation:

ARTICLE I. NAME

The name of the Corporation is: MARINE ADVENTURES COMPANY

ARTICLE II. DURATION

The duration of the Corporation is perpetual.

ARTICLE III. PURPOSE

The general purposes for which the Corporation is organized are the following:

A. To engage in and transact any lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the Florida General Corporation Act as last amended. No other purpose limits this general purpose in any way.

B. To do such other things as are incidental to the purposes of the Corporation or necessary or desirable in order to accomplish them.

ARTICLE IV. CAPITAL STOCK

The aggregate number of shares which the Corporation is authorized to issue is ten thousand (10,000) shares of common stock. Such shares shall be of a single class and shall have a par value of One dollar (\$1.00) per share.

PAGE 2 OF 3

ARTICLE V.

INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The name of the initial registered agent of the corporation at its initial registered office and the street address of the initial Registered Office of the Corporation is: **RANDOLPH B. SELDEN**, 7742 ALICO ROAD, FORT MYERS, FL 33912.

ARTICLE VI. ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The address of the principal office of the corporation, which is the it's mailing address is: 7742 ALICO ROAD, FORT MYERS, FL 33912

ARTICLE VII. INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The number of Directors constituting the initial Board of Directors is one. The number of Directors may be increased or decreased from time to time in accordance with the Bylaws but shall never be less than one. The name and address of the initial director of the Corporation is **RANDOLPH B. SELDEN**, 631 ESTERO BLVD, FORT MYERS BEACH, FL 33931.

ARTICLE VIII. INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the Incorporator signing these Articles of Incorporation is as follows: **RANDOLPH B. SELDEN**, 631 ESTERO BLVD, FORT MYERS BEACH, FL 33931.

ARTICLE IX. AMENDMENT

The Corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provisions contained in these Articles of Incorporation or any amendment to them. Any right conferred upon the Shareholders is also subject to this reservation of the right to amend or repeal

PAGE 3 OF 3

ARTICLE X. INDEMNIFICATION

The Corporation shall indemnify each Officer and Director, including former Officers and former Directors, to the full extent permitted by law.

ARTICLE XI. BYLAWS

The power to adopt, alter amend and repeal the Bylaws shall be vested in the Board of Directors of the Corporation, but all alterations, amendments and repeals of the Bylaws must be approved by a majority of the Shareholders.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the person executing these Articles of Incorporation has caused his hand and seal to be set this 16 th day of October 1997.

RANDOLPH B. SELDEN

STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF LEE)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 16 th day of October 1997, by **RANDOLPH B. SELDEN**, who is personally known to me.

Notary Public



ACCEPTANCE OF DESIGNATION AS REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named to accept service of process for MARINE ADVENTURES COMPANY, at the place designated in the Articles of Incorporation, Randloph B. Selden, the Registered Agent named in said Articles of Incorporation, agrees to act in this capacity and agrees to comply with the provisions of Chapter 48.091, Florida Statutes, as last amended, relative to keeping said office open.

DATED this 16 th day of October 1997.

Randolph B. Selden Registered Agent for MARINE ADVENTURES COMPANY

48.091 Corporations; designation of registered agent and registered office.

(1) Every Florida corporation and every foreign corporation now qualified or hereafter qualifying to transact business in this state shall designate a registered agent and registered office in accordance with chapter 607.

(2) Every corporation shall keep the registered office open from 10 a.m. to 12 noon each day expect Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays, and shall keep one or more registered agents on whom process may be served at the office during these hours. The corporation shall keep a sign posted in the office in some conspicuous place designating the name of the corporation and the name of its registered agent on whom process may be served.

22:4 nd 21 ±00,26

لمشاال لمشالح